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401-37 (COR)

Joe S. San Agustin
Roy A. B. Quinata
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas

Relative to recognizing the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps
Shark Battalion for their participation at the “2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet
Competition”; and commending them on being named as the “2024 Overall Champions” of the competition.

5/13/24
9:13 a.m.

5/21/24
9:00 a.m.

5/20/24
12:36 p.m.
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