I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
401-37 (COR)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to recognizing the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps	5/13/24	5/21/24	5/20/24					
	Roy A. B. Quinata	Shark Battalion for their participation at the "2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet	9:13 a.m.	9:00 a.m.	12:36 p.m.					
	Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas	Competition"; and commending them on being named as the "2024 Overall Champions" of the competition.								

Resolution No. 401-37 (COR)

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas



Relative to recognizing the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps Shark Battalion for their participation at the "2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition"; and commending them on being named as the "2024 Overall Champions" of the competition.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, for decades, the student cadets of the Guam Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) Programs throughout Guam's high schools have participated in the islandwide JROTC Drill Meet, illustrating the values of discipline, respect, teamwork, and esprit de corps in its most superior intention, during the drill meet competition; and

WHEREAS, since 1974, the JROTC programs have produced excellence in drill competitions by attaining high-level awards from the total points achieved in the armed, marmed and color guard drill meet competitions that were hosted in various states; and in 2024, they competed at the "Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet" iompetition; and

WHEREAS, in May 2024, the Simon A. Sanchez High School JROTC Shark Battalion, after winning the Guam Drill Meet Competition, participated in the "2024 Golden WHEREAS, in May 2024, the Smiton A. Sanchez High School JRC H. Shark Battalion, after winning the Coam Drill Meet Competition, participated in the "2024 Colden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition" in San Francisco, California, competing with JROTC Teams from other west coast states, to include Nevada, Arizona and Alaska, and the multi-school unit from the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands; and
WHEREAS, the Shark Battalion rose from the ashes of the drill meet competition and were named as the "Overall Champion"; and they also won various other awards,

to include Second (2°°) Place- Unarmed Varsity Exhibition Drill; Second (2°°) Place- Unarmed Varsity Sweepstakes; and Third (3°°) Place- Person Exhibition Drill; and WHEREAS, as the "2024 Golden Bear West Goast Nationals Drill Meet" Competition Champions, the SSIIS JROTC Shark Battalion are led by Senior Army Instructor, LTC Kevin J., Yatar (Retired); Instructor, MSG Clifford R. Duenas (Retired); and Instructor SFC Joseph S. Achivald (Retired); and Instructor SFC Joseph STC Josep

Cerbas Butters: Cadet Junior Ka Phillip: Cadet Leland David Blas; Cadet Nathanael F. Taimanao; Cadet Jaden Mark Bautista; Cadet Reynold Baco Buensuceso; Cadet Gabriel Batomolaque Calanayan; Cadet Isaiah Moon; and Cadet Farrell Sampson Aganon; and WHEREAS, members of the SSHS JROTC Shark Battalion Unarmed Drill Team include: Cadet Rufina Duenas Babauta; Cadet Liberty Talvo Flores; Cadet Raiza Kim

Sicat Santos; Čadet Kristiani Lou Waki; Cadet Janine Padilla Evangelista; Cadet Pollhyn Anne Veyra Ardina; Cadet Jenna Peter; Cadet Angel Rose Baco Buensuceso; Cadet Madison Jade O. Delos Santos; Cadet Descree D. Neth; Cadet Chris Laurence Sangil Bunag; Cadet Sean Eian Santos; Cadet Jaychan Balagot; Cadet Tita Maclani Castro Waki; Cadet Tiara Boyd; and Cadet Eddian Albert John; and
WHEREAS, the members of the SSHS JROTC Shark Battalion Color Guard Rifle and Saber Teams include: Cadet and Battalion Commander Adriana Mae Canas Sepulia;

Cadet Zeian Jericho Garen; Cadet Glen Fidich Padilla Laxamana; Cadet Joseph William Cuaderes Payumo; Cadet Jhayvriel Villena Pineda; Cadet Macylan Chester Manalo Macaldo; Cadet Grecia Rac Azaula Aguilar; Cadet Paige Marie Torres Blas; Cadet Micha Jane Sto Domingo Bansil; Cadet Kelly Marie Lacbayen Bellomy; and Cadet Lily Angel Rocero Nacpil; and
WHEREAS, the Simon A. Sanchez High School JROTC Shark Battalion are fully supported and encouraged by the Administrators of SSHS, namely, Principal Carla

Masnayon; Assistant Principals - Jessica Rose Pineda Fejeran, Keith Christopher Del Rosario Quiambao, and Melvin Finona; and all of the faculty, staff and students of the Simon A. Sanchez High School Sharks family; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Irona a Sietle Na Liberlaturan Guiban does hereby, on behalf of I Liberlaturan Guiban and the people of Guam, recognize the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps Shark Battalion for their participation at the "2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition"; and commend them on being named as the "2024 Overall Champions" of the competition; and be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Champions of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary artest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the

ame be thereafter transmitted to the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army JROTC Shark Battalion; Carla Masnayon, Principal of Simon A Sanchez High School; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāban.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 2011 DAY OF

THERESE M. TERLAIE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

21 may 24 1:56 Le

Din

MIN

MINE PAW 3

S COME

POP

DEATH A

Day.

DE VILLEY

The same

PORT

DATE A

S TO S

PATT A COMP. DO

DE THE P

Din or Techn

DAW ?

D)m

DEATH A

The same

DAIL! Din S

book DATE:

The state of the s IRAW A DIA.

DDH

DAW ? Dan 3 PAIN

Din DATE OF MA

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 401-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

2

Joe S. San Agustin
Roy A. B. Quinata

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne M. Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps Shark Battalion for their participation at the "2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition"; and commending them on being named as the "2024 Overall Champions" of the competition.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, for decades, the student cadets of the Guam Army Junior Reserve
- 4 Officer Training Corps (JROTC) Programs throughout Guam's high schools have
- 5 participated in the islandwide JROTC Drill Meet, illustrating the values of discipline,

1 respect, teamwork, and esprit de corps in its most superior intention, during the drill

2 meet competition; and

WHEREAS, since 1974, the JROTC programs have produced excellence in drill competitions by attaining high-level awards from the total points achieved in the armed, unarmed and color guard drill meet competitions that were hosted in various states; and in 2024, they competed at the "Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet" Competition; and

WHEREAS, in May 2024, the Simon A. Sanchez High School JROTC Shark Battalion, after winning the Guam Drill Meet Competition, participated in the "2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition" in San Francisco, California, competing with JROTC Teams from other west coast states, to include Nevada, Arizona and Alaska, and the multi-school unit from the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands; and

WHEREAS, the Shark Battalion rose from the ashes of the drill meet competition and were named as the "Overall Champion"; and they also won various other awards, to include Second (2nd) Place- Unarmed Varsity Exhibition Drill; Second (2nd) Place- Unarmed Varsity Sweepstakes; and Third (3rd) Place- 4 Person Exhibition Drill; and

WHEREAS, as the "2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet" Competition Champions, the SSHS JROTC Shark Battalion are led by Senior Army Instructor, LTC Kevin J. Yatar (Retired); Instructor, MSG Clifford R. Duenas (Retired); and Instructor SFC Joseph S. Achivida (Retired); and

WHEREAS, members of the SSHS JROTC Shark Battalion Armed Drill Team include: Cadet Edrick Dave Segovia Villocino; Cadet Jayden Gurungin; Cadet Juniel Cerbas Butters; Cadet Junior Ka Phillip; Cadet Leland David Blas; Cadet Nathanael F.

1 Taimanao; Cadet Jaden Mark Bautista; Cadet Reynold Baco Buensuceso; Cadet Gabriel

2 Batomolaque Calanayan; Cadet Isaiah Moon; and Cadet Farrell Sampson Aganon; and

3 WHEREAS, members of the SSHS JROTC Shark Battalion Unarmed Drill

4 Team include: Cadet Rufina Duenas Babauta; Cadet Liberty Talvo Flores; Cadet Raiza

5 Kim Sicat Santos; Cadet Kristiani Lou Waki; Cadet Janine Padilla Evangelista; Cadet

6 Pollhyn Anne Veyra Ardina; Cadet Jenna Peter; Cadet Angel Rose Baco Buensuceso;

7 Cadet Madison Jade O. Delos Santos; Cadet Deseree D. Neth; Cadet Chris Laurence

8 Sangil Bunag; Cadet Sean Eian Santos; Cadet Jaychan Balagot; Cadet Tita Maelani

9 Castro Waki; Cadet Tiara Boyd; and Cadet Eddian Albert John; and

10 WHEREAS, the members of the SSHS JROTC Shark Battalion Color Guard

11 Rifle and Saber Teams include: Cadet and Battalion Commander Adriana Mae Canas

12 Sepulia; Cadet Zeian Jericho Garen; Cadet Glen Fidich Padilla Laxamana; Cadet Joseph

William Cuaderes Payumo; Cadet Jhayvriel Villena Pineda; Cadet MacyJan Chester

14 Manalo Macaldo; Cadet Grecia Rae Azaula Aguilar; Cadet Paige Marie Torres Blas;

15 Cadet Micha Jane Sto Domingo Bansil; Cadet Kelly Marie Lacbayen Bellomy; and

16 Cadet Lily Angel Rocero Nacpil; and

18

21

23

24

17 WHEREAS, the Simon A. Sanchez High School JROTC Shark Battalion are

fully supported and encouraged by the Administrators of SSHS, namely, Principal Carla

19 Masnayon; Assistant Principals - Jessica Rose Pineda Fejeran, Keith Christopher Del

20 Rosario Quiambao, and Melvin Finona; and all of the faculty, staff and students of the

Simon A. Sanchez High School Sharks family; now therefore, be it

22 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, recognize the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer

25 Training Corps Shark Battalion for their participation at the "2024 Golden Bear West

- 1 Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition"; and commend them on being named as the
- 2 "2024 Overall Champions" of the competition; and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 4 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 5 the same be thereafter transmitted to the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army JROTC
- 6 Shark Battalion; Carla Masnayon, Principal of Simon A Sanchez High School; and to
- 7 the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 20^{TH} DAY OF MAY 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

CHRIS BARNETT

Speaker

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 401-37 (COR) – Joe S. San Agustin, Roy A. B. Quinata, Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas. – "Relative to recognizing the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps Shark Battalion for their participation at the '2024 Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition'; and commending them on being named as the '2024 Overall Champions' of the competition."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson		1 4 =			=
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson					
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	E-Vote	05/20/2024	✓		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	E-Vote	05/20/2024	/		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-Vote	05/20/2024	\		-
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-Vote	05/20/2024	>		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	SAA:	05/20/2024	✓		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-Vote	05/20/2024	/		
Senator Joanne M. Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-Vote	05/20/2024	✓		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person. Aria C. Palaganas					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
7 Certified Returned					
Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague					
Date: May 20, 2024 at 12:36 p.m.					
Notes:					

May 20, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Joe S. San Agustin

Subject: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 401-37 (COR) and

Certificate No. 252-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of **Resolution No. 401-37 (COR) and Certificate No. 252-37 (COR)** - Joe S. San Agustin, Roy A. B. Quinata, and Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas

Relative to recognizing the Simon A. Sanchez High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps Shark Battalion on their participation in the Golden Bear West Coast Nationals Drill Meet Competition as Guam's Ambassadors and to further congratulating them on being named the 2024 Overall Champions in the competition."

The presentation will take place at <u>9 a.m. on Tuesday, May 21, 2024 at the Guam Congress Building, Hagåtña.</u>

Si Yu'os Ma'ase!